Corrections, all prior periods presented in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q have been adjusted to apply the new accounting method
retrospectively. This accounting change did not impact the financial position of the reportable segments.

Had these changes not been made, net income for the three months and six months ended July 1, 2012 would have been $110.4 million and
$140.3 million, respectively, compared to the $111.4 million and $145.0 million actually recorded. Diluted earnings per share would have been
$0.48 and $0.61 compared to $0.49 and $0.63 for the three months and six months ended July 1, 2012, respectively.

The effects of the change in accounting principle on the condensed consolidated financial statements for 2011 are presented below. We have
condensed the comparative financial statements for financial statement line items that were not affected by the change in accounting principle.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

December 31, 2011

Originally
Reported

Effect of
Accounting
Change As Adjusted

(in thousands)
Assets:

Total assets $ 2,188,639 $ �  $ 2,188,639

Liabilities:

Total liabilities 683,579 �  683,579

Shareholders� Equity:
Common stock 22,948 �  22,948
Additional paid-in capital 1,293,130 �  1,293,130
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (129,875) 134,621 4,746
Retained earnings 318,857 (134,621) 184,236

Total shareholders� equity 1,505,060 �  1,505,060

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 2,188,639 $ �  $ 2,188,639

6

Edgar Filing: TERADYNE, INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Three Months
Ended July 3, 2011

Originally
Reported

Effect of
Accounting
Change As Adjusted

(in thousands,
except per share amounts)

Net revenues $ 410,519 $ �  $ 410,519
Cost of revenues 195,433 408 195,841

Gross profit 215,086 (408) 214,678
Operating expenses:
Engineering and development 47,393 999 48,392
Selling and administrative 57,481 399 57,880
Acquired intangible asset amortization 7,291 �  7,291
Restructuring and other 1,279 �  1,279

Total operating expenses 113,444 1,398 114,842

Income from operations 101,642 (1,806) 99,836
Interest income 1,403 �  1,403
Interest expense and other, net (5,316) �  (5,316)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 97,729 (1,806) 95,923
Provision for income taxes 7,839 �  7,839

Income from continuing operations 89,890 (1,806) 88,084
Loss on disposal of discontinued operations (832) �  (832)

Net income $ 89,058 $ (1,806) $ 87,252

Net income per common share from continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.48 $ �  $ 0.48

Diluted $ 0.39 $ (0.01) $ 0.38

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.48 $ (0.01) $ 0.47

Diluted $ 0.39 $ (0.01) $ 0.38

Weighted average common share�basic 185,367 185,367

Weighted average common share�diluted 230,452 230,452

7

Edgar Filing: TERADYNE, INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

For the Six Months
Ended July 3, 2011

Originally
Reported

Effect of
Accounting
Change As Adjusted

(in thousands,
except per share amounts)

Net revenues $ 787,680 $ �  $ 787,680
Cost of revenues 380,185 (75) 380,110

Gross profit 407,495 75 407,570
Operating expenses:
Engineering and development 95,370 166 95,536
Selling and administrative 115,710 (99) 115,611
Acquired intangible asset amortization 14,582 �  14,582
Restructuring and other 1,692 �  1,692

Total operating expenses 227,354 67 227,421

Income from operations 180,141 8 180,149
Interest income 2,690 �  2,690
Interest expense and other, net (11,492) �  (11,492)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 171,339 8 171,347
Provision for income taxes 13,325 �  13,325

Income from continuing operations 158,014 8 158,022
Income from discontinued operations before income taxes 1,278 158 1,436
Benefit from income taxes (267) �  (267)

Income from discontinued operations 1,545 158 1,703
Gain on disposal of discontinued operations (net of tax of $4,578) 24,371 �  24,371

Net income $ 183,930 $ 166 $ 184,096

Net income per common share from continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.85 $ �  $ 0.85

Diluted $ 0.68 $ �  $ 0.68

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.99 $ �  $ 0.99

Diluted $ 0.80 $ �  $ 0.80

Weighted average common share�basic 185,044 185,044

Weighted average common share�diluted 231,266 231,266

8

Edgar Filing: TERADYNE, INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

For the Three Months
Ended July 3, 2011

Originally
Reported

Effect of
Accounting
Change As Adjusted

(in thousands)
Net income $ 89,058 $ (1,806) $ 87,252